9.1 Underlying Assumptions

• The Company will have a compounded annual growth rate of 10%.

• The business will acquire $500,000 equity capital.

• A loan of $2.5 million will be acquired for land and real estate purposes.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Contribution margins on raw peanuts will be 60%.

• The sale of peanut oil, peanuts, and peanut hulls will produce contribution margin

of 70%.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The revenue of the Company is subject to market pricing. The business will use multiple

techniques in order to reduce these risks as it produces its agricultural products. As noted

earlier, the vertically integrated nature of this would be farm and processing facility will

provide a significant competitive advantage.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $500,000.00

Total Equity Financing $500,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $2,500,000.00

Total Debt Financing $2,500,000.00

Total Financing $3,000,000.00

17

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,393,050 $1,532,355 $1,685,591 $1,854,150 $2,039,565

Cost of Revenue $376,500 $414,150 $455,565 $501,122 $551,234

Gross Margin 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97%

Gross Profit $1,016,550 $1,118,205 $1,230,026 $1,353,028 $1,488,331

Expenses

Payroll  $392,500 $445,475 $458,839 $516,314 $531,803

General and Administrative $22,289 $24,518 $26,969 $29,666 $32,633

Equipment Maintenance $15,324 $16,856 $18,541 $20,396 $22,435

Marketing  $7,801 $8,581 $9,439 $10,383 $11,422

Insurance Costs $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116

Professional Fees $10,000 $10,500 $11,025 $11,576 $12,155

Facility Costs $100,000 $103,000 $106,090 $109,273 $112,551

Misc. Costs $3,510 $3,862 $4,248 $4,672 $5,140

Payroll Taxes $30,026 $34,079 $35,101 $39,498 $40,683

Total Operating Costs $588,950 $654,745 $678,522 $750,460 $777,938

EBITDA $427,600 $463,460 $551,503 $602,568 $710,393

Federal Income Tax $38,271 $47,725 $70,281 $83,650 $111,274

State Income Tax $7,654 $9,545 $14,056 $16,730 $22,255

Interest Expense $198,817 $196,101 $193,159 $189,973 $186,523

Depreciation Expenses $75,700 $76,457 $77,222 $77,994 $78,774

Net Profit $107,158 $133,631 $196,786 $234,221 $311,568

Profit Margin 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

18

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 27.03% 27.03% 27.03% 27.03% 27.03%

Gross Profit 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97% 72.97%

Expenses

Payroll  28.18% 29.07% 27.22% 27.85% 26.07%

General and Administrative 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 1.60% 1.60%

Equipment Maintenance 1.10% 1.10% 1.10% 1.10% 1.10%

Marketing  0.56% 0.56% 0.56% 0.56% 0.56%

Insurance Costs 0.54% 0.51% 0.49% 0.47% 0.45%

Professional Fees 0.72% 0.69% 0.65% 0.62% 0.60%

Facility Costs 7.18% 6.72% 6.29% 5.89% 5.52%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 2.16% 2.22% 2.08% 2.13% 1.99%

Total Operating Costs 42.28% 42.73% 40.25% 40.47% 38.14%

EBITDA 30.70% 30.24% 32.72% 32.50% 34.83%

Federal Income Tax 2.75% 3.11% 4.17% 4.51% 5.46%

State Income Tax 0.55% 0.62% 0.83% 0.90% 1.09%

Interest Expense 14.27% 12.80% 11.46% 10.25% 9.15%

Depreciation Expenses 5.43% 4.99% 4.58% 4.21% 3.86%

Net Profit 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28%

19

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $182,858 $210,088 $274,007 $312,214 $390,342

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $182,858 $210,088 $274,007 $312,214 $390,342

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $3,001,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $3,183,858 $211,138 $275,110 $313,372 $391,557

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $32,728 $35,444 $38,386 $41,572 $45,022

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $2,650,000 $31,513 $41,101 $46,832 $58,551

Dividends $0 $114,505 $155,616 $179,048 $229,414

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $2,683,428 $182,197 $235,875 $268,263 $333,839

Net Cash Flow $500,430 $28,941 $39,235 $45,109 $57,718

Cash Balance $500,430 $529,371 $568,606 $613,716 $671,434

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

20

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $500,430 $529,371 $568,606 $613,716 $671,434

Fixed Assets  $2,650,000 $2,681,513 $2,722,614 $2,769,447 $2,827,998

Accumulated Depreciation ($75,700) ($152,157) ($229,379) ($307,372) ($386,146)

Total Assets $3,074,730 $3,058,728 $3,061,842 $3,075,790 $3,113,286

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $2,467,272 $2,431,828 $2,393,443 $2,351,871 $2,306,849

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $2,467,572 $2,432,443 $2,394,388 $2,353,164 $2,308,506

Equity $607,158 $626,284 $667,454 $722,626 $804,779

Total Liabilities and Equity $3,074,730 $3,058,728 $3,061,842 $3,075,790 $3,113,286

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

21

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $67,257 $74,770 $77,486 $85,701 $88,839

Yearly Revenue  $807,080 $897,243 $929,827 $1,028,409 $1,066,063

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Gross Margin 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 7.69% 8.72% 11.67% 12.63% 15.28%

Assets to Liabilities 1.25 1.26 1.28 1.31 1.35

Equity to Liabilities 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.35

Assets to Equity 5.06 4.88 4.59 4.26 3.87

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.29

Cash to Assets 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.22

$807,080 $897,243 $929,827
$1,028,409 $1,066,063

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

22

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Continue to not going to demand for cost-effective access to peanuts as well as

peanut products (oil and hulls).

• Vertical integration will improve profitability in the coming years.

• The Company can coordinate acquisition of raw inventory for processing with

numerous farms within the Midwestern United States.

Weaknesses

• Substantial operational complexities given them multiple facets of how Deutsch

Agricultural Group will conduct business.

• Moderately high cost related to personnel expenditures.